

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

WILL MCRANEY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	MATTHEW T. MARTENS
JEFFREY C. MATEER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DAVID J. HACKER	KEVIN GALLAGHER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III	MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
STEPHANIE N. TAUB	GABRIELA GONZALEZ-ARAIZA
FIRST LIBERTY	PAUL VANDERSLICE
INSTITUTE	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
2001 W. Plano Pkwy.	HALE AND DORR LLP
Suite 1600	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Plano, TX 75075	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 663-6000
	matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

KATHLEEN I. CARRINGTON KEVIN R. PALMER
DONNA BROWN JACOBS WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
JOSHUA J. WIENER HALE AND DORR LLP
BUTLER SNOW LLP 60 State Street
1020 Highland Colony Boston, MA 02109
Pkw. Suite 1400
Ridgeland, MS 39157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS
INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT 5

 A. Reverend McRaney’s Dispute With
 The SBC 5

 B. Proceedings Below..... 8

 1. District Court Proceedings 8

 a. Motion to Dismiss 8

 b. Motion to Quash Subpoena..... 10

 c. Motion for Partial Summary
 Judgment 11

 2. Proceedings On Appeal..... 13

 a. Panel Opinion 14

 b. Petition for Rehearing 14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S CHURCH AUTONOMY DECISIONS	16
A. The First Amendment’s Church Autonomy Doctrine Precludes Secular Courts From Adjudicating A Minister’s Employment-Related State Law Tort Claims Under “Neutral Principles Of Tort Law”	19
B. The First Amendment’s Church Autonomy Doctrine Does Not Depend On Denominational Corporate Structure.....	21
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT	24
A. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether A Minister’s Employment-Related State Law Tort Claims Against A Religious Organization May Be Resolved By Secular Courts Under “Neutral Principles of Tort Law”	27
B. The Lower Courts Are Divided Over Whether The Church Autonomy Doctrine Applies Only To Preclude Actions Against The Legal Entity That Was The Minister’s Employer	32
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, dated July 16, 2020	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi granting in part and denying in part defendant’s motion to dismiss, dated January 18, 2018	13a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi, dated March 22, 2019	33a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Mississippi dismissing case, dated April 22, 2019.....	42a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit denying petition for rehearing en banc, dated November 25, 2020	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	5
<i>Banks v. St. Matthew Baptist Church</i> , 750 S.E.2d 605 (S.C. 2013)	31
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Brazaukas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3
<i>Callahan v. First Congregational Church of Haverhill</i> , 808 N.E.2d 301 (Mass. 2004)	30
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	20
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Washington</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001).....	30
<i>Drevlow v. Lutheran Church, Missouri Synod</i> , 991 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006).....	30
<i>Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church</i> , 286 P.3d 357 (Wash. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Ex parte Bole</i> , 103 So.3d 40 (Ala. 2012).....	30
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	30
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	20
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	27, 28
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	23
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	9, 17, 18, 20, 23
<i>Marshall v. Munro</i> , 845 P.2d 424 (Alaska 1993).....	31
<i>Miller v. Catholic Diocese of Great Falls</i> , 728 P.2d 794 (Mont. 1986).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	3
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	12, 17, 21, 23
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States. v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	20
<i>Rehfield v. Diocese of Joliet</i> , __N.E.3d__, 2021 WL 382458 (Ill. Feb. 4, 2021)	34
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for United States & Canada v. Milvojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	9, 23
<i>St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Society v. Edwards</i> , 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky. 2014)	31
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	20
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996)	31
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	1

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Constitution	
amend. I	4
amend. XIV	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the SBC: Constitution</i> , https://www.sbc.net/about/what-we-do/legal-documentation/constitution/ (last visited Feb. 16, 2021)	5
Archdiocese of Los Angeles, <i>Administrative Handbook</i> (last visited Feb. 16, 2021), https://handbook.la-archdiocese.org/chapter-2/section-2-2/topic-2-2-2	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Catholic Diocese of Madison, <i>Parish Corporations</i> , https://madisondiocese.org/parish-corporations (last visted Feb. 16, 2021)	23
Chopko, Mark E. & Marissa Parker, Still a Threshold Question: Refining the Ministerial Exception Post-Hosanna-Tabor, 10 First Amend. L. Rev. 233 (2012)	33
2 González, Justo L., <i>The Story of Christianity</i> (1985)	18
Lexico, https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/eclesiology (last visited Feb. 16, 2021)	5
McConnell, Michael W., <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	23
<i>SBC Entities</i> , www.sbc.net/about/what-we-do/sbc-entities/ (last visited Feb. 16, 2021).....	5
